
Advisory Notice
(3AAC 306.805)

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date: 

Date:

Licensee:

DBA:

License #/Type:

Address:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance.
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

AMCO Enforcement has received information and verified that "wholesale" marijuana products and/or concentrates have been transported and transfered to marijuana 
retail stores for repackaging. A licensed marijuana product manufacturing facility may transfer marijuana products that are not edible marijuana products to another 
licensed marijuana product manufacturing facility in wholesale packages not to exceed five pounds.

3 AAC 306.470(a)(1)(B) Allows cultivators to package wholesale for repackaging of marijuana by a retail store, there is no current regulation that allows this for 
marijuana products or concentrates to be transfered to a retail store for repackaging.

Retail stores are not permitted to repack marijuana products and concentrates, to include filling of vape pens or cartridges, providing deli-style shatter or wax, or 
creating “caviar nugs,” “moon rocks,” and the like.

3 AAC 306.565(c) Packaging of marijuana products, 3 AAC 306.510(2) Acts prohibited at marijuana product manufacturing facility, 3 AAC 306.515. Marijuana 
concentrate manufacturing facility license, 3 AAC 306.305. Retail marijuana store privileges(2), 3 AAC 306.505. Marijuana product manufacturing facility privileges(4), 
3 AAC 306.470(a)(1)(B) Packaging of marijuana

8-9-18

Product Manufacturing/Concentrate/Retail

J. Hoelscher

Email

8-9-18

Product Manufacturing/Concentrate/Retail

J. Hoelscher

Email



Advisory Notice
(3AAC 306.805)

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date: 

Date:

Licensee:

DBA:

License #/Type:

Address:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance.
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

The attached six pages of regulations, dealing with marijuana business affiliates, entity submittal information, inspection 
fees, odor control, and marijuana trade shows, are of the regulation changes that the Marijuana Control Board adopted at its 
January 25, 2018, meeting and May 7, 2018. The regulations will become effective on August 11, 2018.

An updated PDF of the regulations will be posted on AMCO’s website on Monday, August 13

More direction on how to transfer product to a trade show in Metrc is anticipated to be given by the end of today, August 10, 
2018.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.020(b) (new license), 3 AAC 306.100 (fees), 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2) (restricted 
access), 3 AAC 306.750 (transportation), 3 AAC 306.760 (trade shows), 3 AAC 306.990(a)(1) (definitions)

8-9-18

All Marijuana Licensees

J. Hoelscher

Email

8-9-18

All Marijuana Licensees

J. Hoelscher

Email



Advisory Notice
(3AAC 306.805)

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date: 

Date:

Licensee:

DBA:

License #/Type:

Address:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance.
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

3lease monitor your cameras to see if the lens needs to be cleaned. AMC2 has recogni]ed that Tuite a few cameras views 
are not clear due to dirt, dust and condensation.

Also, please maNe sure that you have adeTuate exterior lighting to facilitate surveillance. 

(ach licensee is responsible for the reTuirements of 3 AAC 306.720 are met.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.720 9ideo surveillance and 3 AAC 306.715. 6ecurity alarm systems and locN 
standards

8-9-18

All Marijuana Licensees

J. Hoelscher

Email

8-9-18

All Marijuana Licensees

J. Hoelscher

Email



             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

06/27/2018

Aaron Bean

Green Leaf

Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

4614 Halibut Pt. R.d, C-2,3,& 4, Sitka 99835

AB18000767

On 05-24-2018 AMCO Enforcement was sent an odor complaint  via email regarding Green Leaf 
#10066 located in Sitka, AK. I, Investigator Johnson traveled to Sitka to investigate the complaint. 
Upon arrival, a strong odor of marijuana was smelled beginning at the entrance to the property from 
the Halibut Point Road and all along the front of the building which houses both the retail and 
cultivation of Green Leaf. I contacted the licensee, Aaron Bean who informed me they had some work 
done recently and the city had signed off on everything. I informed him of what I smelled and 
instructed him to check his carbon filters and have this issue taken care of immediately. 
 
This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2)

S. Johnson

Mail

Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5311

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Aaron Bean
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Green Leaf 10066 standard marijuana cultivation facility- Response to NOV- [Scan] 2018-08-09 10:16
Date: Thursday, August 09, 2018 10:43:30 AM
Attachments: 2018-08-09 10-16.pdf

To whom it may concern, 

My apologies for not responding sooner. I was waiting to receive a copy of the City Planners recommendation in regards to a separate odor complaint. 

I’ve attached my signed NOV and information regarding a investigation launched by the City of Sitka as a result of odor complaints made against Green Leaf  by
Connor Nelson. 

As you’ll see Green Leaf took corrective action upon notice of alleged violations regarding odor. 

The city also recommends leaving all conditional use permits ‘as-is.’ 

I’m here to answer any questions you may have. 

Respectfully, 

Aaron Bean, CEO 
Green Leaf 
PO Box 464 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 
907 738 8923 
--
Sent with Genius Scan for iOS.
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__dl.tglapp.com_genius-2Dscan&d=DwIFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-
sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=1VXWU897y1sPYilfSbL2ZdYDQKZ7SNNXrvLIhsKuA5M&s=nkbpnRoHZQZja6s7qAYu1Y7Oez74X_o39RjU_14NiBs&e=

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__dl.tglapp.com_genius-2Dscan&d=DwIFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=1VXWU897y1sPYilfSbL2ZdYDQKZ7SNNXrvLIhsKuA5M&s=nkbpnRoHZQZja6s7qAYu1Y7Oez74X_o39RjU_14NiBs&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__dl.tglapp.com_genius-2Dscan&d=DwIFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=1VXWU897y1sPYilfSbL2ZdYDQKZ7SNNXrvLIhsKuA5M&s=nkbpnRoHZQZja6s7qAYu1Y7Oez74X_o39RjU_14NiBs&e=























             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

7/17/18

Maureen Eberhardt

MoMo's Bakery

10903, Product Manufacturing

2917 Spenard Rd, Suite 102

AB18000832

On 07/11/18 at approximately 1500 hours, MoMo's employee Amy Ewing (MHP#  7540923)
completed a licensed transfer with manifest #0000382510 from MoMo's Bakery to Cannabaska.   
 
AMCO Investigators observed that the product being transported was contained inside two unsealed 
cardboard boxes in the main cabin of the vehicle.   
 
Ewing confirmed that the boxes were never sealed nor were they inside a locked, safe and secure 
storage compartment inside the vehicle. 
 
MoMo's board approved operating plan lists the following procedure regarding transportation:  
"MoMo's will be transporting marijuana and marijuana product in a sealed package in a heavy 
duty, locked aluminum or metal storage box. The box will be in the back of the licensee's 
vehicles. The storage box will be locked and attached to the vehicle. In the alternative, 
MoMo's may use a certified transporter such as Valkyrie Security" 
 
These are violations of 3 AAC 306.750(d) and 3 AAC 306.020 (c)(5)

J. Bankowski

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov










Notice of Violation
(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

8-10-18

Kerby Coman

Green Degree

11031 / Retail Marijuana Store

2301 S. Knik-Goosebay Road, Wasilla, AK

AB18-0976

An advertisement for Green Degree was located on social media (Facebook) depicting Green Degree
Cannabis Shuttle. The advertisement state’s “Come get some of what the Judges are chiefin’ on!
Green Degree will be featuring most of the ‘Cup Entries’ on our shelves before and during the
cannabis cup”

The required warnings are not present in the advertisement. **See attached advertisement.

In addition to the violation above, I will be bringing the following information to the Marijuana Control
Board:

The ad offers hourly shuttle rides from Green Degree to The Cannabis Cup. This coupled with your
advertisement of offering strains “before and during” the Cannabis Cup gives the appearance that
you are encouraging attendees to bring marijuana to the High Times Cannabis Cup event on August
11, 2018.

Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.360(e)(1-5): Restriction on advertising of marijuana and
marijuana products and AS 17.38.040: Public consumption

J. Hoelscher

Email

Article #

8-10-18

Kerby Coman

Green Degree

11031 / Retail Marijuana Store

2301 S. Knik-Goosebay Road, Wasilla, AK

AB18-0976

An advertisement for Green Degree was located on social media (Facebook) depicting Green Degree 
Cannabis Shuttle.  The advertisement state’s “Come get some of what the Judges are chiefin’ on! 
Green Degree will be featuring most of the ‘Cup Entries’ on our shelves before and during the 
cannabis cup” 
 
The required warnings are not present in the advertisement.  **See attached advertisement. 
 
In addition to the violation above, I will be bringing the following information to the Marijuana Control 
Board: 
 
The ad offers hourly shuttle rides from Green Degree to The Cannabis Cup.  This coupled with your 
advertisement of offering strains “before and during” the Cannabis Cup gives the appearance that 
you are encouraging  attendees to bring marijuana to the High Times Cannabis Cup event on August 
11, 2018.   
 
Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.360(e)(1-5):  Restriction on advertising of marijuana and 
marijuana products and AS 17.38.040:  Public consumption 

J. Hoelscher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To: AMCO Director Erika McConnell     Date: August 10, 2018 
 
From: Enforcement Supervisor James Hoelscher   RE: Case # AB18-0976 
 
On August 10, 2018, I observed an advertisement in the form of a flyer posted on Facebook. The 
flyer appeared to be posted by a third party, not by Green Degree.  
 
I wrote the NOV for the flyer, not for the social media post, as the flyer advertised specific strains 
of marijuana that were featured at The Cannabis Cup”. I sent the designated licensee, Kerby 
Coman, an email with the email attached on August 10, 2018.  
 
Shortly after sending out the NOV, I received a phone call from Kerby Coman, he asked why I had 
send the NOV, as he felt that this was not an advertisement because the board had ruled that an 
advertisement had to be for “specific strains”. Mr. Coman stated that it was because of this ruling 
that he did not apply a warning. I explained that the advertisement was advertising specific 
strains and these types of advertisements should not be done as it gives the appearance of 
circumventing the regulations. I also informed Mr. Coman that I would also bring the issue of the 
shuttle rides to the High Times Cannabis Cup to the board. 
 
On August 16, 2018, Mr. Coman send a written response to the NOV stating that he did not post 
the picture on Facebook and that it was an employee that he did not direct to post the flyer. He 
also provided a photograph of the back of a “hand-out”, which appears to have a label with the 
required warnings attached to a blank white piece of paper. 
 
As stated above, Mr. Coman informed me initially that he did not have the warnings as he felt it 
was not an advertisement, he made no mention of the flyers having the warnings affixed to the 
back of them.  
 
I do not have the flyer, only a photo of the flyer from the Facebook post.  
 
Please see attached photos taken from a video titled “2018 High Times Cannabis Cup, Wasilla, 
Alaska” posted on YouTube on August 13, 2018. 
 
https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=i0Z7MJZ_JzU 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__m.youtube.com_watch-3Fv-3Di0Z7MJZ-5FJzU&d=DwMGaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=RfSmNnLld1GhdOATBOclsgQ4-jNnQRqBEADz9URxt1c&s=zSeZPAGuUt_4nf0aEMO7FSCj2OZGUvDuaERQCENGsdE&e=








From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: FW: Green Degree, lic 11031, NOV.pdf
Date: Monday, September 17, 2018 2:02:44 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
Green Degree Cannabis Cup Advertisement memo JCH1.pdf

Please attached memo to the NOV response.
 
James
 

From: Hoelscher, James C (CED) 
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 2:53 PM
To: 'Kerby Coman' <greendegree420@yahoo.com>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>; McConnell, Erika B
(CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Green Degree, lic 11031, NOV.pdf
 
Mr. Coman,
 
I have received your response and forwarded it to the Director. Your NOV will be brought to the
board during the next scheduled meeting.
 
Thank you,
 
James
 

From: Kerby Coman <greendegree420@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 11:23 AM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Green Degree, lic 11031, NOV.pdf
 
I feel that this violation should not be considered valid for multiple reasons, I also feel I am not in violation of any
regulation set forth in 3 AAC 306.360(e)(1-5): or Statutes set forth in 17.38.040: for the following reasons: The
picture of the postcard hand-out that was depicted in NOV sent to us was put out on Facebook by a David Morrison,
although he is an employee of ours he was not directed by us to post a picture of the front of the handout on
Facebook. It was also put out on his personal page, not the business page. What his Facebook post failed to capture
is the stickers that have the required warnings stated on them that were also attached to the rear of the hand-outs as
shown in the attachment. Further more it is my understanding that unless we are advertising specific marijuana
products that the advertisement does not need to have the required warnings. We try to attach the required warnings
to any and all advertisements regardless.
We definitely were not promoting public consumption. Our objective was to allow people who already were at the
Cannabis Cup the convenience of getting a free ride to our store to bye some products that were displayed at the
event. seeing as how our store closed before the event was over we thought it was important to offer a safe ride to
and from the store if we had planned on getting any business from this event. Thats all.
 
 

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:greendegree420@yahoo.com
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 


 


MEMORANDUM 


To: AMCO Director Erika McConnell     Date: August 10, 2018 
 
From: Enforcement Supervisor James Hoelscher   RE: Case # AB18-0976 
 
On August 10, 2018, I observed an advertisement in the form of a flyer posted on Facebook. The 
flyer appeared to be posted by a third party, not by Green Degree.  
 
I wrote the NOV for the flyer, not for the social media post, as the flyer advertised specific strains 
of marijuana that were featured at The Cannabis Cup”. I sent the designated licensee, Kerby 
Coman, an email with the email attached on August 10, 2018.  
 
Shortly after sending out the NOV, I received a phone call from Kerby Coman, he asked why I had 
send the NOV, as he felt that this was not an advertisement because the board had ruled that an 
advertisement had to be for “specific strains”. Mr. Coman stated that it was because of this ruling 
that he did not apply a warning. I explained that the advertisement was advertising specific 
strains and these types of advertisements should not be done as it gives the appearance of 
circumventing the regulations. I also informed Mr. Coman that I would also bring the issue of the 
shuttle rides to the High Times Cannabis Cup to the board. 
 
On August 16, 2018, Mr. Coman send a written response to the NOV stating that he did not post 
the picture on Facebook and that it was an employee that he did not direct to post the flyer. He 
also provided a photograph of the back of a “hand-out”, which appears to have a label with the 
required warnings attached to a blank white piece of paper. 
 
As stated above, Mr. Coman informed me initially that he did not have the warnings as he felt it 
was not an advertisement, he made no mention of the flyers having the warnings affixed to the 
back of them.  
 
I do not have the flyer, only a photo of the flyer from the Facebook post.  
 
Please see attached photos taken from a video titled “2018 High Times Cannabis Cup, Wasilla, 
Alaska” posted on YouTube on August 13, 2018. 
 
https://m.youtube.com/watch?v=i0Z7MJZ_JzU 



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__m.youtube.com_watch-3Fv-3Di0Z7MJZ-5FJzU&d=DwMGaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=TnZUwAWAnH42Q_x-sfhT9B_ApwRRutCuhrETh_ZHFao&m=RfSmNnLld1GhdOATBOclsgQ4-jNnQRqBEADz9URxt1c&s=zSeZPAGuUt_4nf0aEMO7FSCj2OZGUvDuaERQCENGsdE&e=





















 
 
Respectfully,

Kerby Coman, CEO



2301 South Knik-Goose Bay Rd. #1
Wasilla, AK 99654
(907) 884-3153

www.greendegree.net
kerby@greendegree.net
 

On Friday, August 10, 2018 1:48 PM, "Hoelscher, James C (CED)" <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>
wrote:
 

Please see revised NOV with corrections.
 
James
 
From: Hoelscher, James C (CED) 
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 1:23 PM
To: 'greendegree420@yahoo.com' <greendegree420@yahoo.com>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>;
McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>; Marijuana Licensing (CED
sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>; Bankowski, Joe (CED)
<joe.bankowski@alaska.gov>; Chiesa, Michael R (CED) <michael.chiesa@alaska.gov>;
Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>; Hamilton, Joe (CED)
<joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>; Johnson, Steven M (CED) <steven.johnson@alaska.gov>;
Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>; Stonecipher, Amanda M (CED)
<amanda.Stonecipher@alaska.gov>; Whiteman, Kendrick J (CED)
<kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov>
Subject: Green Degree, lic 11031, NOV.pdf
 
Kirby,
 
Please review the attached notice of violation and follow the instructions printed in red.  I am
also sending one via USPS.  You can either wait for the hard copy or respond via e-mail. 
 
James
 
 

 
James Hoelscher
Special Investigator II
Enforcement Supervisor
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.greendegree.net_&d=DwMFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=qwfWRBt3XZEPULXPBqtxyyci_xodDUzkOlYQKK9UKLc&m=VxN4ZB8nfws0rzw7nLBIlJOQrkUU9m1eJXUaUFm2A_I&s=T7WOMYHTvLRJk77dnhFpI7-VFcyRMSg8t2lB6clzQoM&e=
mailto:kerby@greendegree.net
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:greendegree420@yahoo.com
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.bankowski@alaska.gov
mailto:michael.chiesa@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:steven.johnson@alaska.gov
mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov
mailto:amanda.Stonecipher@alaska.gov
mailto:kendrick.whiteman@alaska.gov


Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 269-0353
Cell (907) 891-9660
james.hoelscher@alaska.gov

 
 
 
 

mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

Wednesday, September 5th, 2018

Beth Brewington

The Frost Frontier

10161, Standard Cultivation

8535 Dimond D Cir, Unit C, Anchorage, AK 

AB18-1100

On Wednesday, September 5th, 2018. The State of Alaska Alcohol & Marijuana Control Enforcement 
Investigators were in the neighborhood of The Frost Frontier on Dimond D Circle in Anchorage, AK. 
Investigators did detect a strong odor of marijuana coming from the ventilation system attached to The Frost 
Frontier licensed premises. The strong odor of marijuana was easily detected outside of the facility and on 
the public roadway and around the adjacent businesses. After making contact with the owners it was 
discovered that a harvest of marijuana was in progress. 
 
Please regard this Notice of Violation as Enforcements directive that The Frost Frontier will ensure that any 
marijuana or marijuana product at the facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public. 
 
Your attention is directed to: 
 
3 AAC 306.430 Restricted access area. (c)(2) 
 
(c) A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility 
(2) does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except as 
allowed by a local government conditional use permit process. 
 

K. Whiteman

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

09/06/2018

Christopher Wilhelm

Wakin Bakery

13697 /Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility

218 Kelly Drive  Ketchikan, AK 99901

AB18000813

Wakin Bakery distributed multiple packages of marijuana products (cookies) to licensees without 
proper testing and tracking. Only the cannabutter produced to make said cookies was tested, not final 
products.  
• 1A402030000607D000000009 - Cannabutter  
• 1A402030000607D000000017 - Fido D June 2pack 
• 1A402030000607D000000019 - Phat Cat PBCC June 2pack  
 
Wakin Bakery did not create or track production batches properly in METRC.  
 
These incidents are violations of: 
 
3 AAC 306.540. Marijuana inventory tracking system 
3 AAC 306.550. Required laboratory testing

S. Johnson

Mail
Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5366

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

09/18/2018

James Barrett

Rainforest Farms, LLC

10050 / Retail Marijuana  Facility

216 2nd Street, Juneau AK 99801

AB18001151

AMCO Enforcement received an email complaint from an individual who informed us he gained entry 
and purchased product from Rainforest Farms, LLC with an expired Alaska Driver's License. The 
event occurred on 09-10-2018 and the individual's identification expired on 09-05-2018. This incident 
was verified by video surveillance as well as interview with employee. 
This is a violation of: 
 
3 AAC 306.350. Identification requirement to prevent sale to person under 21 
 
(a) A retail marijuana store shall refuse to sell marijuana or a marijuana product to a person who does 
not produce a form of valid photographic identification showing that person is 21 years of age or 
older. 
(b) A valid form of photographic identification includes 
(2) an unexpired, unaltered driver's license, instruction permit, or identification card of a state or 
territory of the United States, the District of Columbia, or a province or territory of Canada;

S. Johnson

Mail
Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5359

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9-21-18

David Parker

Fat Tops, LLC

#11140 / Marijuana Retail Store

36380 Murray Lane, Soldotna, AK

AB18-1176

On 9-17-18 AMCO was informed by METRC that Fat Tops did not record sales for 7 days. A review 
of the days in question confirmed sales had not been recorded. Criminal Justice Tech J. Davies 
e-mailed the licensee requesting an explanation. Not receiving a reply by 9-20-18, Inv. Hamilton 
telephoned the licensee who explained that his data entry person had been sick. 
 
On 6-4-18 and 5-31 METRC notified AMCO that Fat Tops had not recorded any sales in 7 days. A 
review of those time periods also confirmed that no sales had been recorded the prior 7 days to 
METRC's notification to AMCO. 
 
It should be noted there were sales recorded during the time periods in question which were not 
reconciled at the end of the business day to the inventory tracking system as required. A review of 
the past few days reveals that sales on 9-12-18 were entered into the system on 9-18-18. 
 
Your attention is referred to 3 AAC 306.330(c): Marijuana inventory tracking system 

J. Hamilton

Mail
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov










             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

In April 2018 an excess of METRC discrepancies were found. Discrepancies included: packages 
created from "Thin Air" not attached to a harvest batch, which does not accurately depict seed to sale 
tracking; plants put into "Flowering" phase which 2 weeks later destroyed as being a male; delays in 
reporting plant life cycles up to 3 weeks; plants being planted and moved into vegetative state on the same day; 
and one harvest batch, "2018-04-03-Dry-H", was entered incorrectly with 2 different strains.  On 4/11/18 the 
licensee was told to contact METRC regarding the batch.  He did not contact them until 4/17/18.  METRC 
emailed him detailed instructions as to how to correct the problem.  To date, the problem is not remedied 
correctly.  The plants were re-created in the system as told, but with inaccurate life cycle dates compared to 
when they were first entered.  Also, the original 1st harvest batch has not been zeroed out and discontinued 
correctly, making it appear there is still 975 grams of product in addition to the two new harvest batches created 
from the same 13 plants.   
Video footage was requested  on 5/8/18 to be produced by 5/14/18 regarding the case. The footage requested 
on 5/8/18 should have covered from 3/29/18 until 05/08/18.  Of the cameras received below is the dates 
obtained; several of which are only 6 days of the coverage asked for:  Camera 3 dates provided: 
03/27/18-05/15/18; Camera 7 dates provided:  03/28/18-05/15/18; Camera 8 dates provided: 04/07/18-05/28/18 
(not the 40 days requested); Camera 9 dates provided: 04/07/18-05/28/18 (not the 40 days requested); Camera 
10 dates provided: 04/21/18-06/05/18 (only 15 days of the requested 40 days); Camera 11 dates provided: 
04/21/18-06/05/18 (only 15 days of the requested 40 days); Camera 14 dates provided: 05/02/18-06/04/18 (only 
6 days of the requested 40 days); Camera 15 dates provided: 05/02/18-06/4/18 (only 6 days of the requested 40 
days).
This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System; 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory 
Tracking System; 3 AAC 306.720 Video surveillance; 3 AAC 306.755(a)(6)&(b) Business records; and 3 AAC 
306.800(b)(2) Inspection and Investigation.
3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your 
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

9/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000552

 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Please disregard above hand-written note and read 
these emails regarding METRC and Cameras top to 
bottom order.  Thank You! AMS





























             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000552

On 5/8/18 an inspection & investigation of the facility was done due to METRC discrepancies.  While 
there, children's toys were found in the 2nd story of the facility.  The licensee admitted his two 
children had been in the facility a few times in the previous two weeks.  He admitted he knew the 
children could not be in the facility but he did not have other options while he was working.  One of 
the children was determined to be approximately 4 years of age.     

During the first inspection attempt on 1/25/18 the 2nd floor of the facility was discussed in detail in 
regards to it being a Restricted Access Area.  The licensee was advised it was a Restricted Access 
Area per his diagram and all regulations regarding Restricted Access Areas had to be adhered to.  

This was at least the second occurrence where evidence was found of children being in the facility.   

This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.710(a)(c)(1-3) Restricted access areas; 3 AAC 306.720 Video 
surveillance; 3 AAC 306.755(a)(6)&(b) Business records; 3 AAC 306.800(b)(2) Inspection and 
Investigation. 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000552

On 5/8/18 an inspection & investigation of the facility was done due to METRC discrepancies.  While 
there, two untagged plants were found.  One plant was approximately 20 inches tall and the other 
was approximately 16 inches tall.  On 5/11/18 a follow up email from an employee stated the two 
plants were Black Domina and Cali Hash Plant strains.  Both were planted on 3/19/18 and sprouted 
3/23/18.  They were transplanted to 6" pots on 4/2/18 while they were under 8"  tall.  The email 
further stated the Black Domina would have been tagged the week prior but the "network was down".  
Based on METRC, the plants were not only not tagged, but never entered into the system at all when 
planted.  The seed package for the Black Domina (1A40203000045EE000000008) was not adjusted 
down by 1 seed to reflect the planting.  The seed package for the Cali Hash Plant 
(1A40203000045EE000000012) was also not adjusted down by 1 seed to reflect the planting. 
 
Video footage was requested to be produced by 5/14/18 regarding the case. It was not provided by 
the licensee by the requested deadline.  Once received, the 40 days asked for were not produced. 
 
This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System; 3 AAC 306.730 
Marijuana Inventory Tracking System; 3 AAC 306.720 Video surveillance; 3 AAC 306.755(a)(6)&(b) 
Business records; and 3 AAC 306.800(b)(2) Inspection and Investigation. 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

09/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000552

On May 18, 2018 a waste report was received via email from the licensee.  On the excel 
spreadsheet, 467 grams of trim was labeled as "untracked trim".  The reason was indicated as 
"mistake by owner".  Notes indicated " did not package in metrc right away.  Lost track so we are 
destroying." 
 
This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435(a)n Marijuana Inventory Tracking System; 3 AAC 306.7309a) 
Marijuana Inventory Tracking System; and 3 AAC 306.755 (a)(8) Business Records;. 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000520

On 2/15/18 it was discovered multiple cameras covering marijuana plants and the exterior 
entrance/exit had been disconnected after an initial inspection was attempted on 1/25/18.  The initial  
camera coverage on 1/25/18 was not fully adequate enough to cover the entire interior of the facility; 
resulting in the license not being issued.  More cameras were needed.  The unplugging of the 
existing cameras resulted in even less coverage than what was approved on 1/25/18.  The licensee 
also signed an MJ -21 Pre-Inspection Checklist on 1/16/18 stating the camera coverage was 
adequate prior to inspection; which it clearly was not.  
 
On 1/29/18, the licensee emailed asking if the recordings could be on motion detect recording.  He 
was advised camera coverage had to be continuous per regulations.  Video recordings were 
requested from the date of the initial inspection attempt to February 15, 2018.  It was found on the 
recordings the cameras had not only been unplugged, but some were set to record on motion 
activation only when they had been plugged in all the way up until 2/15/18.   
 
This is a violation of  3 AAC 306.430(d) Restricted Access Area; 3 AAC 306.715(b)(3) Security alarm 
systems and lock standards; and 3 AAC 306.720 Video surveillance. 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9/27/18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation

741 Bennett Rd., Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-000520

On 1/25/18 an attempt inspect & license the facility was made.  The cameras were not adequate 
enough to issue the license.  During the visit, it was noted the visitor log was blank.  The licensee 
admitted his spouse had been in the facility once and did not sign in on the visitor log.  She also does 
not have a Handler Permit.  The licensee was advised of regulations regarding visitors in a restricted 
access area.  Access to the 2nd floor of the premises was also discussed in detail.  It is designated 
as part of the premises even though the Fire Marshal ruled he could not utilize the space for 
operations.  I advised the Restricted Access Area regulations still applied to the 2nd floor; especially 
since the only way to access the area was through the Restricted Access Area on the first floor.      
 
Video was requested on 2/15/18 after cameras were found to be unplugged after the 1st inspection 
attempt.  Video footage revealed on 2/12/18 at 4:21 p.m. two young boys entered the  facility with the 
licensee.  At 5:43 p.m. a woman, presumably the licensee's spouse, entered the facility and departed 
at 6:04 p.m. with the children.  One of the children was approximately 4 years of age.  Video footage 
of the children and the woman inside the facility was not provided by the licensee.  On 2/15/18 a 
photograph of the blank visitor log was taken; indicating the woman did not sign in as required.   
 
This is a violation of  3 AAC 306.430(d) Restricted Access Area; 3 AAC 306.710(c)(1-3) Restricted 
access areas; 3 AAC 306.720 Video surveillance; and 3 AAC 306.755(6) Business records. 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




























 

Camera view of two young boys entering the front door into the Restricted Access Area with Jonathan 
Mansker (father) and employee Cleavon Muna.  Entered 02/12/18 at 04:21 pm. 



 

Woman enters Restricted Access Area 2/12/18 at 5:43 pm.  No handler card and did not sign Visitor Log.  
Presumed to be licensee’s spouse. 

  

Woman and children depart the facility at 05:59 p.m.   





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

09-28-18

Musky Ox, LLC

Musky Ox

#10135 Standard Cultivation 

741 Bennett Road, Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-001194

On or about 9/14/18, Musky Ox #10135 Standard Cultivation was found to have 17 plants in 
vegetative state showing to be untagged in METRC.  METRC automatically assigned a default ID 
number in lieu of a tag number due to the licensee's failure to tag the plants on 08/29/18 when the 
plants were placed into vegetative state in the system.  The original date of planting for the plants as 
clones was on 8/2/18.  On 9/25/18 the licensee assigned tags to 14 of the 17 plants.  The three plants 
left without tags were "Destroyed" on 9/1/18 per METRC records.  
 
Additionally, on 9/21/18 at approximately 12:51 p.m., a waste report was received via email from the 
licensee. The waste report showed 5 harvest waste weights to be combined into one large amount 
rather than waste reported for each individual harvest.  A further review of METRC showed 14 out of 
15 total harvests to not have the waste weight reported at all resulting in moisture loss weight and 
actual product on-hand weight to be inaccurate for tracking purposes.  
 
This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.435 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system, 3 AAC 306.730 (a) 
Marijuana inventory tracking system, and 3 AAC 306.740 (c)(1) Waste Disposal.

A. Stonecipher

Email
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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• 1st Snapshot - Overall Screenshot of untagged the 17 untagged plants found.  2nd Screenshot – Example of plant life cycle and entry dates 
for plants tags ending in 223-236.  

Musky Ox #10135 Standard Cultivation METRC account – Untagged Plants.  ID #’s 890129, 890130, 890131 were 
not assigned tags as required when moved to vegetative state on 8/29/18.  Plant Tags ending in 223-236 were 
also found to have a default ID assigned to them on 8/29/18 in lieu of being tagged as required.  On 09/25/18 the 
licensee assigned tags, as shown above.  A snapshot of the plants without a tag assigned was not taken upon 
initial review of the METRC plant records on or about 9/14/18.  -AMS 



Source/Tag # Weight Type Reason Date Notes
Veg room 169 g Veg trim Cloning and defoliate 2/19/2018 Excess waste from cuttings and defoliate - will separate in the future.
...0009 279g Whole Plant Male 2/19/2018 Not keeping males at this time
...0034 152g Whole plant male 2/19/2018
Harvest 3/31/18 905g harvest Final Trim/harvest 4/11/2018 standard harvest waste
harvest 4/12/18 356g harvest wet chop 4/12/2018 leaves off floor and cleanup from harvest
harvest 4/12/18 1079g harvest trim/package final trim / package 4/21/2018 waste from 4/20 - 4/21 trim / package TK and GTH
harvest 4/12/18 1620g harvest trim/package final trim/package 4/25/2018
untracked trim 467g trim mistake by owner 5/15/2018 did not package in metrc right away. Lost track so we are destroying.
Tag 46-49, 50-51 680g Sticks and Leaves Harvest Package 5/15/2018 Standard harvest waste
tag 53 202g clone waste Cloning and defoliate 5/18/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#52 239g clone waste Cloning and defoliate 6/26/2018 44 clones
#53 203g clone waste Cloning and defoliate 6/26/2018 20 clones
#53 8g transplant waste clones did not survive 7/14/2018 27 survived out of 44
#52 3g transplant waste clones did not survive 7/14/2018 13 survived out of 20
#109 119g clone waste Cloning and defoliate 7/15/2018 Black Domina 32 clones
BD clones 32ct 4g clone waste clones did not survive 7/25/2018 Black Domina 32 clones
#109 84g clone waste Cloning and defoliate 7/26/2018 Black Domina 45 clones
#110 52g defoliate Air movement 7/28/2018 Cali Hash Plant
OJ clones 25ct 13g clone waste clones did not survive 8/12/2018 Oh Jesus 
GTH clones 5ct 4g clone waste clones did not survive 8/12/2018 Ghost Train Haze
TK clones 6ct 5g clone waste clones did not survive 8/12/2018 Tangerine Kush
#122 10g trim top cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#122 7g trim branch cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#116 5g trim branch cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#124 11g trim top cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#130 13g trim top cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#119 18g trim top cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#113 15g trim top cola bud rot 8/21/2018 Blue Berry Headband 
#78-84 566g harvest final trim 8/25/2018 Ghost Train Haze
#87 745g destroyed old 8/28/2018 Oh Jesus 
#89 605g destroyed old 8/28/2018 Oh Jesus 
#132 16g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#128 9g trim branch cola bud rot 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband
#116 31g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#129 32g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#130 13g trim branch cola bud rot 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband
#112 17g trim branch cola bud rot 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband
#126 17g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#133 19g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#131 26g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#125 4g trim branch cola bud rot 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband
#119 11g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#115 16g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#122 10g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#118 24g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#127 41g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#121 24g trim Top and Branch cola 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband bud rot
#117 11g trim branch cola bud rot 8/31/2018 Blue Berry Headband
Veg room 1g clone waste clones did not survive 9/1/2018 Black Domina 3 clones 
#53 1012g Whole Plant did not survive 9/18/2018 lack of care 
#109 719g Whole Plant did not survive 9/18/2018 lack of care 
#52 779g Whole Plant did not survive 9/18/2018 lack of care 
#110 418g Whole Plant did not survive 9/18/2018 lack of care 
#111-157 742g harvest trim / hang final trim  9/20/2018 bluberry headband harvest

54-69 OJ
78-84 GTH
70-77 TK
91-94 GTH
85-95 OJ 2819g sticks/leaves final trim 9/20/2018 this is for row 57-61 all these strains were harvested at the same time



 

 

Harvest Batches from Musky Ox #10135 Standard Cultivation showing all but one of 15 harvests without waste 
weight reported as required. - AMS 



             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

10-01-18

Glen & Barbara Kroshus

Foxy Enterprises

#10288 Standard Cultivation

2330 Gunner Lane, Fairbanks, AK 99712

AB 18-001195

On 9/17/18 Foxy Enterprises self-reported via email they had not been reporting waste via email as 
required per MCB ruling.  The licensee was notified of the ruling regarding waste reporting on 
12/19/17.  The notification included detailed instructions regarding how to properly report.  An 
employee representing Foxy Enterprises stated via email, "We did receive the email, however when 
we began our season in April we no longer had access to it. ( new computer).  We knew we needed 
to record our waste, however we have not emailed our reports to anyone."  Education on how to 
properly report waste was provided.  The employee representing the licensees has agreed to 
immediately correct the issue and report as required in the future.  No further action recommended by 
Enforcement at this time. 
 
This is a violation of:  3 AAC 306.740 (c)(1) Waste Disposal 

A. Stonecipher

Email
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

10/01/2018

Mark Woodward

The Stoney Moose

10873/ Retail Marijuana  Facility

127 Stedman St., Ketchikan, AK 99901

AB18001159

Top Hat Concentrates and The Stoney Moose self reported that The Stoney Moose (retail facility)had 
transfered package #0000466901 to Top Hat Concentrates (product manufacturing facility). The 
package was believed to be from Calm-N-Collective but had been manifested to Stoney Moose. 
Interviews with parties revealed it was a mistake made by a new employee who has since been 
trained. The package was rejected by Top Hat and returned to Stoney Moose. 
 
This violation was self reported and resolved in a timely manner. 
 
No further action requested by enforcement. 
 
Sec. 17.38.070. Lawful operation of marijuana-related facilities.

S. Johnson

Mail
Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5373

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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